## BEFORE THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE TRAINING COMMISSION IN AND FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Certification of

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

20

DREW SAMUEL SEIFFERT

NO. 23-340

STATEMENT OF CHARGES

Respondent.

12 On or around June 23, 2023, Officer DREW SAMUEL SEIFFERT, a certified 13 corrections officer with Spokane County Detention Services (SCDS), was found to have 14 committed four counts of Custodial Sexual Misconduct in the First Degree, a felony. 15 SEIFFERT also engaged in a pattern of conduct that failed to meet the ethical and 16 professional standards required of a peace officer and/or disrupted, diminished or 17 otherwise jeopardized public trust or confidence in the law enforcement profession. The 18 misconduct described above subjects SEIFFERT's peace officer certification to 19 discipline under RCW 43.101.105(3)(j)(i) and (iv). The circumstances are as follows:

# COUNT I

On or around June 23, 2023, SEIFFERT was found to have committed a felony
 when he was charged with first degree custodial sexual misconduct based on an
 affidavit of facts submitted by an investigator with the Spokane County Sheriff's
 Office (SCSO). SEIFFERT was found to have engaged in sexual intercourse with an
 adult female inmate while he was on duty on or around October 17, 2022. That conduct
 constituted custodial sexual misconduct in the first degree, a violation of

1

 1
 RCW 9A.44.160. SEIFFERT'S corrections officer certification is subject to discipline

 2
 under RCW 43.101.105(3)(j)(i).

3 AND/OR

4

### COUNT II

5 On or around June 23, 2023, SEIFFERT was found to have committed a felony 6 when he was charged with first degree custodial sexual misconduct based on an 7 affidavit of facts submitted by an investigator with the SCSO. SEIFFERT was found to 8 have engaged in sexual intercourse with an adult female inmate while he was on duty 9 on or around October 26, 2022. That conduct violated constituted custodial sexual 10 misconduct in the first degree, a violation of RCW 9A.44.160. SEIFFERT'S corrections 11 officer certification is subject to discipline under RCW 43.101.105(3)(j)(i).

AND/OR

#### 13

12

### COUNT III

On or around June 23, 2023, SEIFFERT was found to have committed a felony when he was charged with first degree custodial sexual misconduct based on an affidavit of facts submitted by an investigator with the SCSO. SEIFFERT was found to have engaged in sexual intercourse with an adult female inmate while he was on duty on or around November 1, 2022. That conduct constituted custodial sexual misconduct in the first degree, a violation of RCW 9A.44.160. SEIFFERT'S corrections officer certification is subject to discipline under RCW 43.101.105(3)(j)(i).

21 AND/OR

22

## <u>COUNT IV</u>

On or around June 23, 2023, SEIFFERT was found to have committed a felony when he was charged with first degree custodial sexual misconduct based on an affidavit of facts submitted by an investigator with the SCSO. SEIFFERT was found to have engaged in sexual intercourse with an adult female inmate while he was on duty

2

on or around December 12, 2022. That conduct constituted custodial sexual misconduct
 in the first degree, a violation of RCW 9A.44.160. SEIFFERT'S corrections officer
 certification is subject to discipline under RCW 43.101.105(3)(j)(i).

4 AND/OR

5

# <u>COUNT V</u>

Between September 17, 2022 and December 12, 2022, SEIFFERT engaged in 6 a pattern of conduct that failed to meet the ethical and professional standards required 7 of a peace officer and/or disrupted, diminished or otherwise jeopardized public trust or 8 confidence in the law enforcement profession when he: (1) watched and encouraged a 9 female inmate to masturbate in front of him on or around September 17, 2022 and again 10 on or around September 20, 2022; and/or (2) had sexual intercourse with a female 11 inmate while on duty on four separate occasions between October 17, 2022 and 12 December 12, 2022; and/or (3) made false and/or misleading statements to Sergeant 13 Gigi Parker with the SCDS Office of Professional Standards during an internal affairs 14 interview on June 22, 2023, when he denied any sexual interactions with the female 15 inmate discussed above. SEIFFERT'S corrections officer certification is subject to 16 discipline under RCW 43.101.105(3)(j)(iv). 17

18 19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

By:

DATED this 8 day of November 2023.

KIMBERLY A. BLISS Assistant Director, Certification Washington State Criminal Justice Training Commission

3